FUNCTIONAL BLOCK DIAGRAM
REV. A
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and
reliable. However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its
use, nor for any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties
which may result from its use. No license is granted by implication or
otherwise under any patent or patent rights of Analog Devices.
a LC2MOS

This is the ac error due to capacitive feedthrough from VREF
terminal to IOUT with DAC register loaded to all zeros.
ORDERING GUIDE
Temperature Relative Full-Scale Package
Model Range Accuracy Error Option*
AD7538JN 0°C to +70°C ±2 LSB ±8 LSB N-24
AD7538KN 0°C to +70°C ±1 LSB ±4 LSB N-24
AD7538JR 0°C to +70°C ±2 LSB ±8 LSB R-24
AD7538KR 0°C to +70°C ±1 LSB ±4 LSB R-24
AD7538AQ –25°C to +85°C ±2 LSB ±8 LSB Q-24
AD7538BQ –25°C to +85°C ±1 LSB ±4 LSB Q-24
AD7538SQ –55°C to +125°C ±2 LSB ±8 LSB Q-24
AD7538TQ –55°C to +125°C ±1 LSB ±4 LSB Q-24
*N = Plastic DIP; Q = Cerdip; R = SOIC.
PIN FUNCTION DESCRIPTION
Pin Mnemonic Description
11 VREF Voltage Reference.
12 RFB Feedback Resistor. Used to close the loop around an external op amp.
13 IOUT Current Output Terminal.
14 AGND Analog Ground
15 DGND Digital Ground
6–19 DB13–DB0 Data Inputs. Bit 13 (MSB) to Bit 0 (LSB).
20 LDAC Chip Select Input. Active LOW.
21 CS Asynchronous Load DAC Input. Active LOW.
22 WR Write Input. Active LOW.
CS LDAC WR OPERATION
0 1 0 Load Input Register.
1 0 X Load DAC Register from Input Register.
0 0 0 Input and DAC Registers are Transparent.
1 1 X No Operation.
X 1 1 No Operation.
NOTE: X Don’t Care.
23 VDD +12 V to +15 V supply input.
24 VSS Bias pin for High Temperature Low Leakage configuration. To implement low leakage
system, the pin should be at a negative voltage. See Figures 4 and 5 for recommended circuitry.
AD7538
REV. A –5–
EQUIVALENT CIRCUIT ANALYSIS
Figure 3 shows an equivalent circuit for the analog section of
the AD7538 D/A converter. The current source ILEAKAGE is
composed of surface and junction leakages. The resistor RO
denotes the equivalent output resistance of the DAC which
varies with input code. COUT is the capacitance due to the cur-
rent steering switches and varies from about 90 pF to 180 pF
(typical values) depending upon the digital input. g(VREF, N) is
the Thevenin equivalent voltage generator due to the reference
input voltage, VREF, and the transfer function of the DAC
ladder, N.
Figure 3. AD7538 Equivalent Analog Output Circuit
DIGITAL SECTION
The digital inputs are designed to be both TTL and 5 V CMOS
compatible. All logic inputs are static protected MOS gates with
typical input currents of less than 1 nA. To minimize power
supply currents, it is recommended that the digital input volt-
ages be driven as close as possible to 0 V and 5 V logic levels.
UNIPOLAR BINARY OPERATION (2-QUADRANT
MULTIPLICATION)
Figure 4 shows the circuit diagram for unipolar binary opera-
tion. With an ac input, the circuit performs 2 quadrant multipli-
cation. The code table for Figure 4 is given in Table I.
Capacitor C1 provides phase compensation and helps prevent
overshoot and ringing when high-speed op amps are used.
The R-2R ladder current is 1/8 of the total reference input cur-
rent. 7/8 I flows in the parallel ladder structure. Switches A-G
steer equally weighted currents between IOUT and AGND.
Since the input resistance at VREF is constant, it may be driven
by a voltage source or a current source of positive or negative
polarity.
CIRCUIT INFORMATION